Spoken in

395
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Spoken in

51

States

Among the 10
most common
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1
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the 322
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By Percentage

County

LaGrange County, Ind.
Holmes County, Ohio
Scotland County, Mo.
Wayne County, Ohio
Clark County, Wis.
Sioux County, lowa
Morgan County, Mo.
Elkhart County, Ind.
Marion County, lowa
Douglas County, S.D.
Mifflin County, Pa.
Moniteau County, Mo.
Coshocton County, Ohio
Pipestone County, Minn.
Marshall County, Ind.
Davis County, lowa
Kewaunee County, Wis.
Murray County, Minn.
Noble County, Ind.
Vernon County, Wis.

DUTCH

Number of Speakers: 150,485

Speakers
2,635
2,455

30
1,650
480
435
230
2,070
360
35
435
135
315
85
355
65
155
70
340
205

Rankings

Indicates the number of divisions where this
language was recorded, as well as the num-
ber of divisions where the language ranked
as one of the most common languages in a
given state/county.

States  Counties
Most common 0 0
2nd most common 0 0
3rd most common 0 19
4th most common 0 38
5th most common 0 74
6th most common 0 64
7th most common 0 46
8th most common 1 58
9th most common 0 41
10th most common 0 46
Total, 1st-5th 0 131
Total, 1st-10th 1 386
Total, any rank 51 895

Pct.
8.389%
7.058%
1.732%
1.596%
1.549%
1.482%
1.270%
1.234%
1.203%
1.080%
1.001%
0.979%
0.923%
0.916%
0.853%
0.819%
0.818%
0.811%
0.800%
0.784%

Leading Counties

By Number of Speakers
Rank County Speakers Pct.
1 Los Angeles County, Calif. 6,705 0.076%
2 Orange County, Calif. 3,195 0.121%
3 Lancaster County, Pa. 2,995 0.684%
4 LaGrange County, Ind. 2,635 8.389%
5 Holmes County, Ohio 2,455 7.058%
6 Santa Clara County, Calif. 2,125 0.136%
7 Elkhart County, Ind. 2,070 1.234%
8 San Diego County, Calif. 1,935 0.074%
9 Kent County, Mich. 1,785 0.337%
10 San Bernardino County, Calif. 1,765 0.113%
11 Maricopa County, Ariz. 1,750 0.062%
12 Wayne County, Ohio 1,650 1.596%
13 Queens County, N.Y. 1,560 0.075%
14 New York County, N.Y. 1,465 0.100%
15 Miami-Dade County, Fla. 1,445 0.069%
16 Riverside County, Calif. 1,430 0.100%
17 Harris County, Texas 1,395 0.045%
18 King County, Wash. 1,360 0.083%
19 Cook County, III. 1,335 0.027%
20 Salt Lake County, Utah 1,325 0.162%
Notes

* Of the 20 counties with the highest percentage of
Dutch speakers, four are found in Indiana, while
Towa, Wisconsin and Ohio are home to three
apiece.

» LaGrange County, Ind. and Holmes County, Ohio
each had more than four times the percentage of
Dutch speakers of any other county in the United
States.

* Los Angeles County, Calif. has more than double
the number of Dutch speakers of any other county
in the nation.

* Dutchis the eighth most common language spoken
in Indiana and the 11th most common language
spoken in Vermont.

* Dutch is the third most common language spoken
at home in 19 counties spread across 11 states.

* In the United States, 1 of every 1,744 people age
five and older speaks Dutch at home. In Indiana,
this figure is 1 in 738 people, while in Utah, 1 in
913 residents is a Dutch speaker.

» Within the counties, LaGrange County, Ind. has the
greatest rate of Dutch speakers (1 in every 11.9
residents), followed by Holmes County, Ohio (1
in every 14.2 residents) and Scotland County, Mo.
(1 in every 58 residents).

For information on how the data was derived, see Disclaimer
For complete breakdown of speakers of Dutch, see Appendix
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By Percentage
State

Indiana

Utah
Pennsylvania
Ohio
California
Michigan
Delaware
Oregon
District of Columbia
Washington
lowa

Florida
Nevada
Wisconsin
Vermont
Arizona

New York
New Jersey
Kansas

Idaho

South Dakota
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Hawaii
Virginia
Colorado
Maryland
Alaska

Rhode Island
Missouri

New Mexico
New Hampshire
Kentucky
Georgia
Minnesota
Montana
Illinois

Texas

Maine

North Carolina
Wyoming
South Carolina
North Dakota
Oklahoma
Arkansas
Tennessee
Nebraska
Alabama
Louisiana
Mississippi
West Virginia

Speakers
7,670
2,215

10,855
9,540
27,735
8,180
640
2,680
410
4,155
2,040
10,765
1,175
3,100
350
2,830
10,320
4,500
1,430
625
355
2,875
1,510
535
2,980
1,800
2,060
240
405
2,120
670
455
1,420
2,690
1,615
280
3,765
5,575
325
2,020
120
935
130
690
530
1,080
300
690
660
305
130

DUTCH

Nationwide Rank: 30th

Leading States

Pct.
0.136%
0.109%
0.094%
0.090%
0.088%
0.088%
0.087%
0.084%
0.076%
0.076%
0.075%
0.072%
0.063%
0.062%
0.061%
0.060%
0.058%
0.057%
0.057%
0.052%
0.050%
0.048%
0.047%
0.047%
0.045%
0.045%
0.042%
0.041%
0.041%
0.041%
0.040%
0.039%
0.038%
0.035%
0.035%
0.033%
0.033%
0.029%
0.027%
0.027%
0.026%
0.025%
0.022%
0.021%
0.021%
0.020%
0.019%
0.017%
0.016%
0.012%
0.008%
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t-31
t-31
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
t-49
t-49
51

By Number of Speakers

State Speakers
California 27,735
Pennsylvania 10,855
Florida 10,765
New York 10,320
Ohio 9,540
Michigan 8,180
Indiana 7,670
Texas 5,575
New Jersey 4,500
Washington 4,155
Illinois 3,765
‘Wisconsin 3,100
Virginia 2,980
Massachusetts 2,875
Arizona 2,830
Georgia 2,690
Oregon 2,680
Utah 2,215
Missouri 2,120
Maryland 2,060
Towa 2,040
North Carolina 2,020
Colorado 1,800
Minnesota 1,615
Connecticut 1,510
Kansas 1,430
Kentucky 1,420
Nevada 1,175
Tennessee 1,080
South Carolina 935
Alabama 690
Oklahoma 690
New Mexico 670
Louisiana 660
Delaware 640
Idaho 625
Hawaii 535
Arkansas 530
New Hampshire 455
District of Columbia 410
Rhode Island 405
South Dakota 355
Vermont 350
Maine 325
Mississippi 305
Nebraska 300
Montana 280
Alaska 240
North Dakota 130
West Virginia 130
Wyoming 120

Pct.
0.088%
0.094%
0.072%
0.058%
0.090%
0.088%
0.136%
0.029%
0.057%
0.076%
0.033%
0.062%
0.045%
0.048%
0.060%
0.035%
0.084%
0.109%
0.041%
0.042%
0.075%
0.027%
0.045%
0.035%
0.047%
0.057%
0.038%
0.063%
0.020%
0.025%
0.017%
0.021%
0.040%
0.016%
0.087%
0.052%
0.047%
0.021%
0.039%
0.076%
0.041%
0.050%
0.061%
0.027%
0.012%
0.019%
0.033%
0.041%
0.022%
0.008%
0.026%



